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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI RAM NAIK):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Preliminary arrangements have been made for starting the work. An amount of Rs. 10 crs. has been provided in the Budget 1999-2000 for this project.

(c) The work will be progressed as per its priority as approved by the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs, and as per availability of resources in the coming years.

(d) The position has already been indicated in reply to (b) & (c) a~.ove.

(Translatio~~. ___ .'_ )

l 'l,---- /-,
, ,/ Inquiry against Staff of A.1. and LA.

I
I
, 3549. SHRI HARIBHAI CHAUDHARY:

S~R I __ ~_'-'H El?H~~.QDJtL:...

!: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased
. to state the number of staff/officers of Air India and

Indian Airlines against whom inquiry wascOriaucted and action taken by the Government held for corruption, negligence and inefficiency during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRI ANANTH KUMAR) :
The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

[English]
/0.

7~i '~ (....

Abandoned Army Tank

3550. SHRI AMAN KLJMAB_NAGRA : Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government are aware of the abandoned Tank lying in the heart of the Bhatti Mines located about 14 Kms. from Chattarpur Mandir in the Mehauruli district as published in the 'Hindustan
Times' dated March, " 1999;

(b) if so, the where·abouts of the Tank:

(c) the date since when this Tank is 'lying there and the instrument or the person behind this placement;

(d) whether there is a proposal to take over the Tank by the Army; and

(e) if not, the reason therefor?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI GEORGE
FERNANDES) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The tank is of British origin and a pre· Second world war vintage. Being without any system i.e.
Mechanical/Armament portion, this derelict Tank Is only of scrap value.

(c) The Tank has been lying there in the same condition since, at least, 1975 and it was being used as a hard target, in the past, during firing practice.

(d) and (e) Army HQ contemplate disposal of the tank, in situ, as per laid down procedures.

[Translation)
,?,_)Cj

Aircraft Owned by Private Airline.
~ ~---..

3551. !?HRI GAJENDRA SINGJi RA4.U~H_EDI :
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleaseaf6 state :

(a) the number of private Airlines operating in the country and the types alongwith the number of aeroplanes and helicopters owned by them; and

(b) the names of the countries alongwith the cost at which the private companies have procured their existing aeroplanes and helicopters?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
MINISTE~ OF TOURISM (SHRI ANANTH KUMAR) :
(a) and (b) The details are at given in the Statement attached.

St.tement

Information regarding aircraft/helicopter owned by scheduled private airlines

S.No. Name of scheduled
Private Airlines

1 ) 2

1. Jet Airways

Type of
aircraft

3

B-737-400
B-737-800

No. of
aircraft

4

6
2

Companies from
whom procured

5

Under hire purchase agree·
ment from Companies located in United Kingdom and British West Indies
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2

2. Archana Airways

3. Sahara India Airlines

3

L-410

B-737-200

4

2

2

5

Czech Republic

Germany

Information relating to cost of aircraft/helicopter is not available.

(English]
('f\

Different Status to Air Hostesses of Air India

3552. SHRI BIKASH CHOWDHURY ------_ .......... -- '-'---'--'-
SHRI SUNiL KHAN :

" .... ,-.. -"'---_ . ..- -.--, ... ~.--.-....
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased

to state:

(a) whether Air India Executive Air hostesses are treated as workman on board the aircraft;

(b) if so, the reasons for them being treated so as executives when on ground;

(c) whether the same rule is applicable for male Executive cabin crew; and

(d) if not, the reasons for this difference between Male and Female Executive cabin crew?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRI ANANTH KUMAR) :
(a) Executive Air Hostesses fly in the capacity of Line Air Hostesses when they undertake flying duties.

(b) Female Cabin Crew are assigned office duties on ground as Executives by virtue of their entering the management cadre on promotion.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) As per the Record Note dated 17.11.83 entered into between the Management and Air India Cabin Crew Association (the recognised Union), it had been agreed that the Executive Air Hostesses when they undertake flying duties will fly in the capacity of Line Air Hostesses.

[Translation]
r· •

.·'\0, . '; I)'
I v'

Illegal Occupancy of Seats

3553. !3HRI PRADEEP KUMAR YADAV
SHRI TARIQ ANWAR:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government are aware tllat Railway Staff in connivance with the Railway Protection Force occupy the seats in the unreserved compartments and give them to passengers by taking money;

(b) if 50, the details thereof;

(c) the names of the employees found guilty in this regard during the last two years and action taken against them; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to check such type of incidents?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
.OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI RAM NAIK):
(a) to (c) No instance of such occupation has come to the notice during the last two years. However, on 22-3-1999 Shri Sukhbir Singh, a Safaiwala of Northern Railway was caught taking money for arranging accommodation in an unreserved compartment of 2554 ON. Vaishali Express_ at New Delhi Station. Suitable action has been taken against him under Disciplinary & Appeal Rules.

(d) All unreserved coaches of mall/express trains at major stations are being brought duly locked from yard/washing lines for placement on platforms. At platforms, queues are formed of passengers boarding the train 50 that they enter the unreserved coach as per their turn. Queues for popular trains are ensured with the help of mobile barricades and Railway Protection Force/Government Railway Police.

[English] () \ I ()

.0" ~ \ 'D-O-v:O'-~e · ;.
1- Construction of Rob/Rub In Maharashtra .......

3554. SHRI ABHAYSINH S. BHONSLE -------... '---_ ... -
~H~.! .g.S'.~!:lm .. E :

. 1

SHRI RAMSHETH THAKUR

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of railway crossings in Maharashtra particularly in Satara and Dhule districts;

(b) the names of Railway crossings on which road under bridges or road over bridges have been constructed so far;

(c) the names of railway crossings on which road under bridges/road over bridges proposed to be constructed; and

